

No. 20-61019

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHARLES RAY CRAWFORD,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

BURL CAIN, COMMISSIONER, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; EARNEST LEE, SUPERINTENDENT, MISSISSIPPI STATE
PENITENTIARY,
Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS AND LOUISIANA
AS AMICI CURIAE**

ANGELA COLMENERO
Provisional Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

COY ALLEN WESTBROOK
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 20-61019

CHARLES RAY CRAWFORD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

BURL CAIN, COMMISSIONER, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; EARNEST LEE, SUPERINTENDENT, MISSISSIPPI STATE
PENITENTIARY,

Respondents-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Factual Innocence is a Proper Consideration for a Court Exercising its Discretion over Habeas Relief.	2
A. The panel applied Supreme Court precedent holding that federal courts have discretion to deny habeas relief even if a convicted criminal clears AEDPA and court-made hurdles.....	3
B. Looking to factual innocence—and the lack thereof—accords with the historical and traditional sweep of the habeas writ.....	7
C. Looking to factual innocence—or lack thereof—aligns with precedent recognizing its weight in any equitable balance.	14
II. Crawford Cannot Overcome the Relitigation Bar.....	19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service.....	21
Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , <u>140 S. Ct. 1698</u> (2020)	16, 17
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	8
<i>In re Bourgeois</i> , <u>902 F.3d 446</u> (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , <u>507 U.S. 619</u> (1993)	14
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , <u>344 U.S. 443</u> (1953)	11
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , <u>142 S. Ct. 1510</u> (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , Vaugh. 135, Eng. Rep. 1006 (C. P. 1670)	8
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , <u>97 U.S. 509</u> (1878)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , <u>501 U.S. 722</u> (1991)	11
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , <u>552 U.S. 264</u> (2008)	18
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , <u>141 S. Ct. 1547</u> (2021)	7, 9, 11, 16, 17
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , <u>518 U.S. 651</u> (1996)	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , <u>542 U.S. 507</u> (2004)	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , <u>562 U.S. 86</u> (2011)	1, 18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , <u>506 U.S. 390</u> (1993)	6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , <u>560 U.S. 631</u> (2010)	18

Horn v. Banks,
536 U.S. 266 (2002) 17

Langley v. Prince,
926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) 8

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
569 U.S. 383 (2013) 17

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 12

Murphy v. Puckett,
893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990) 14

Murray v. Carrier,
477 U.S. 478 (1986) 15

Neal v. Cain,
141 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1998) 14

Ex parte Nielsen,
131 U.S. 176 (1889) 10, 13

Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus,
 Wilm. 77, 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (K.B. 1758) 8

Pacheco v. Habti,
62 F.4th 1233 (10th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 2672 (2023) 15

Ex parte Quirin,
317 U.S. 1 (1942) 14

Ex parte Royall,
117 U.S. 241 (1886) 11, 12

Salinger v. Loisel,
265 U.S. 224 (1924) 7

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973) 14

Shinn v. Ramirez,
142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) *passim*

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879) 10, 13

Stone v. Powell,
428 U.S. 465 (1976) 15

Ex parte Toney,
11 Mo. 661 (1848) 10

United States v. Slape,
44 F.4th 356 (5th Cir. 2022) 13

Ex parte Watkins,
28 U.S. 193 (1830) 6, 9, 10

Withrow v. Williams,
507 U.S. 680 (1993) 16

Woodfox v. Cain,
789 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2015) 7

Wright v. West,
505 U.S. 277 (1992) 9

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend.:

IV 15

V 10

28 U.S.C.:

§ 2241 4

§ 2243 1, 4, 5, 6, 19

§ 2244(b) 16, 18

§ 2244(b)(2) 16, 17

§ 2254(b) 18, 19

§ 2254(d) 1, 18, 19

§ 2254(d)(1) 1, 19

§ 2254(e)(2) 16, 17

§ 2255 4

§ 2255(b) 4

Petition of Right, 3 Car. 1, ch. 1 (1628) 8

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Cong. ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 8

Act of Mar. 2, 1833, 22 Cong. ch. 57, 7 Stat. 632 9

Act of Aug. 29, 1842, 27 Cong. ch. 257, 5 Stat. 539 9

Act of Feb. 5, 1867, 39 Cong. ch. 28, 1 Stat. 385 9

Rev. Stat. § 761 (1874) 11

Other Authorities:

Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners*, 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963) 9

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....	5
Lee Kovarsky, <i>The New Negative Habeas Equity</i> (2023), unpublished manuscript available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4520056	6, 9
Dallin H. Oaks, <i>Habeas Corpus in the States: 1776–1865</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1965)	10
3 William Blackstone’s Commentaries	7
